
 
 

 
 
 
21 February 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Fenlon, Humphreys, Marshall, Roberts, Thomas and Warne  

 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-opted Member 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2024  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 January 

2024 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - DRIVING AT WORK  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit 

Public Document Pack



report Driving at Work issued on the 31 January 2023. 
 

4  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 HALF-YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 To provide an update on progress made on the actions identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement 2022-2023. 

 
5  2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 EXTERNAL AUDIT/ACCOUNTS UPDATE   

 
 To receive a verbal update on the progress of the 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 accounts. 

 
6  AUDIT AND RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT  (Pages 37 - 68) 

 
 To provide a summary of the work completed by Risk Services in quarter three of the 

2023/24 financial year. 
 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25  (Pages 69 - 82) 
 

 To consider the updated Internal Audit Charter for approval. 
 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  (Pages 83 - 100) 
 

 To consider the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 for approval. 
 

9  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2024/25  (Pages 101 - 130) 
 

 To present the Council’s revised Strategic Risk Register. 
 

10  FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2024/25  (Pages 131 - 148) 
 

 To consider the Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2024/25 for approval. 
 

11  ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND PROCEDURE (2024)  (Pages 149 - 172) 
 

 To consider the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Procedure for approval. 
 

12  AUDIT ACADEMY TRAINING PROGRAMME 2024/25  (Pages 173 - 176) 
 

 To set out the modular training programme for the Audit Committee during the 
2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 
13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee is to be confirmed. 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 



Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Fenlon 

Humphreys 
Marshall 

Thomas 
Warne 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Jason Roberts declared a personal interest as a Non-Executive Director of 
Blackpool Airport Operations Ltd, in respect of Item 3 “Wholly Owned Companies Leases, 
Asset Registers, Contracts and Operating Agreements Audit Follow Up” and Item 4 
“Strategic Risk Register Deep Dive – Governance”. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 be signed by the 
Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3 WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES LEASES, ASSET REGISTERS, CONTRACTS AND OPERATING 
AGREEMENTS AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, presented a follow-up report on progress 
against recommendations made by the internal audit of Wholly-Owned Companies Leases, 
Asset Registers, Contracts and Operating Agreements. He advised that the audit had been 
undertaken to ensure consistency across the Council’s company group and maintain 
oversight of their operations.  
 
 
The Committee noted that Recommendation One showed that succession planning 
meetings were being held by Wholly-Owned Companies (WOC) and queried what the 
outcome of these had been. Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnership, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

explained that these meetings were internal meetings which ensured that company Boards 
and Audit Committees had reassurance that succession planning was in place. He added 
that if changes were made to the senior leadership team at a company then the Council 
would be represented during the recruitment process through the Council’s Lead Office for 
the company. 
 
Mr Towers also reported that it had been agreed that the Chair of the Shareholder 
Committee, the Council committee responsible for oversight of the WOCs, would present 
report to the February 2024 meeting of the Audit Committee. This report would provide 
assurance regarding the role of the Shareholder Committee in managing risk associated with 
WOCs. 
 
The work to put in place a service level agreement (SLA) for Blackpool Entertainment 
Company Ltd’s (BECL) operation of the Winter Gardens was discussed. Mr Alan Cavil, 
Director of Communications and Regeneration in formed members that this work was 
ongoing but that it was expected that an SLA would be in place by 31 March 2024. It had 
been agreed to develop the SLA following the expiry of BECL’s lease on the Winter Gardens 
and that the agreement would replace the lease and allow BECL’s continued operation of 
the venue. This had been decided following consideration of the operation of the lease and 
in recognition that it was unnecessary for a WOC to operating a Council owned site and that 
the SLA would clarify responsibilities in respect of the Winter Gardens. 
 
Mr Cavill also updated the Committee in respect of Recommendation Three that the only 
SLA not currently in place related to the operation of the Starr Gate Depot by Blackpool 
Transport Services Ltd (BTS). He advised that it was planned that this would be agreed and 
in place by the end of April 2024. 
 
The Committee also queried the management agent agreement with Merlin for the 
operation of the Sandcastle Waterpark with Mr Cavil stating that discussions were ongoing 
regarding the long-term plans for the attraction. 
 
Members highlighted that the target date for Recommendation Six, seeking a consistent 
approach for documenting the roles and responsibilities of the Council and each of the 
companies regarding the recording and maintenance of assets, had been pushed back from 
March 2024 to September 2024. Mr Towers highlighted as a new document this had been 
the case due to the time required to pull together the necessary documentation at each 
WOC, while noting that different approaches would be needed depending on the 
circumstance of each company. He further advised that the assurance regarding the 
completion of the lists would be provided to the Shareholder Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That a report providing assurance regarding the role of the Shar
[...]
al 
governance framework that was in place between the Council and wholly-owned companies 
(WOC) and the role of the Shareholder Committee. In addition to these formal and informal 
meetings took place regularly between officers and members of WOCs management teams. 
Further to this the Council ensured that a risk based approach was undertaken to each WOC 
that reflected the level of risk posed by each one. 
 
An Ethical Statement outlining the expectations of the Council on how WOC operated was 
discussed. The statement had been drafted following the agreement of the companies 
governance framework and would be considered by the Shareholder Committee before 
being implemented. Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnership, explained 
that the statement outlined the common business principles that the Council expected 
WOCs to take into account when making decisions. 
 
The Committee also asked if there were any concerns that a WOC could fail and it was 
stated by Mr Thompson that ongoing monitoring ensured that the Council was kept 
informed of the WOCs’ financial sustainability. He added that he does provide Letters of 
Comfort to the companies and that the WOC group was forecast to make a surplus during 

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

2023/2024. Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive, added that recovery planning at the WOCs 
following the Covid-19 pandemic had progressed well, highlighting the improving 
performance of WOCs as a whole. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
5 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 AND 2021/2022 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, provided a verbal update on the progress of 
the Statement of Accounts. She advised that it was planned that the 2021/2022 statement 
of accounts would be completed by the end of March 2024 before being brought to the 
Committee.  
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, informed the committee that in respect of the 
2022/2023 accounts discussions were taking place in Parliament to facilitate a light-touch 
audit to allow a timely sign-off by local authorities. This would allow for the new external 
auditor KPMG to begin work on the 2023/2024 accounts. Ms Wright also confirmed that 
discussions between Deloitte and KPMG had taken place in respect of the hand over in 
responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
6 ACTION TRACKER 
 
Members considered the Committee Action Tracker of progress against outstanding actions 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, advised that in respect of action 
six, a report on the outcomes of the Covert Surveillance inspection would be brought to the 
next meeting of the Committee. He reported that although what information could be 
provided would need to be clarified the inspection had been positive and the inspector had 
expressed that the Council undertook covert surveillance to a high standard. 
 
In respect of action one, regarding an update on the development of a financial framework 
for Children’s Services, Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, reported that this 
would be delayed until May 2024. This was as the result of a technical issues being 
experienced and that a further update would be provided as part of the Quarter Four Audit 
and Risk reporting. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the updates outlined above, the Committee Action Tracker be 
noted. 
 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 29 February 2024 at 6pm. 
 
  
  

Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.47 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: John-Paul Lovie – Head of Waste Policy and Partnerships   

Meeting  29 February 2024 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - DRIVING AT WORK 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit report Driving at 
Work issued on the 31 January 2023. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  To consider the actions being implemented to address the audit recommendations relating to the 

Driving at Work audit.  

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To enable Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report on the audit 
recommendations. 

 
3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the Council? 

 
No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/a 

 
5.0  Council priority: 

 
5.1  This audit impacts on the Council’s organisational resilience priority.  

 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Blackpool Council defines driving at work as being any driving activities carried out by staff or 
volunteers, assisting the Council in the delivery of their business and whilst in the course of their 
work. This includes occasional driving to meetings. Line managers and employees both have 
responsibilities to ensure compliance with the Council’s driving at work requirements, whether using 
their own personal vehicle or operating Blackpool Council’s fleet of vehicles or machinery.  

 
Blackpool Council employees undertaking business mileage using their personal vehicle are referred 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



to as ‘grey’ fleet. As Blackpool Council does not have any responsibility for the maintenance of the 
vehicles in use, the employee is responsible for ensuring that their vehicle is roadworthy and are 
required to provide evidence to their line manager prior to Council related use. Driving for business 
use does not include commuting to and from work, however any travel to me
[...]
a view 
for rollout to be 1st April 
2023. 

Director of 
Community 

and 
Environmental 

Services 

31/1/2023 Completed The new DaW App 
underwent rigorous user 
acceptance testing prior 
to the launch in 
December 2023 to 
ensure it delivers it 
functional outcomes. 

R5 
We recommend 
review of the 
management and 
oversight of the 
Driving at Work App to 
ensure ongoing 
monitoring of the 
compliance with the 
driving at work 
requirements are 
addressed 
corporately. 

2 Agreed. Transport 
Manager to commence 
producing compliance 
reports to Driving at Work 
Risk Management group 
following rollout of the 
new Driving at Work 
Application. 

Transport 
Manager 

31/01/2023 Completed  In addition to the agreed 
actions we are also in the 
process of seeking to 
identify directorate leads 
who will have access to 
their departmental 
compliance reporting. 

P
age 13



Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target Date Revised 
Target Date 

for 
outstanding 

actions 

Progress 

R6 
We recommend the 
final SLA in place and 
agreed between 
services is clarified 
and ensure the 
Transport Manager is 
aware of the agreed 
arrangements. 

2 Completed. Transport 
Manager has been 
provided with a copy of 
the final SLA. 

Transport 
Manager 

N/a – 
completed 
at the time 
of the audit 

close out 
meeting. 

Completed Implemented. 

R7 
We recommend the 
Transport Manager 
commences routine 
quality checks to 
ensure there is 
assurance that the SLA 
agreement is being 
adhered to. 

2 Agreed. Transport 
Manager commenced 
compliance checks from 
November 2022 and will 
report on non-compliance 
to Line Manager and 
Driving at Work Risk 
Management Group. 

Transport 
Manager 

31/3/2023 Completed The Transport Manager 
regularly undertakes 
routine checks at 
different locations, 
recording the outcomes 
and reporting back. 

R8 
We recommend the 
performance reporting 
arrangements are 
established and 
determine any further 
reporting 
r
[...]
nforming them 
of all the possible outcomes of an investigation. 
 

Communication  
 

The importance of effective communication is recognised as being an integral part of raising fraud awareness, both 
internally to employees, and externally to the local community. It ensures that the Council’s zero tolerance 
approach to fraud, error, bribery and corruption is upheld. Adequate and effective communication to both internal 
and external audiences is viewed as being a key element in ensuring that quality referrals regarding suspected 
fraudulent acts against the Council are received from both internal and external sources.  
 
The visibility of the Corporate Fraud and Investigations Team on the internal Intranet ‘SharePoint’ site is regularly 
reviewed and updated as appropriate. These pages ensure that all employees have easy access to current 
information in order to remain fraud aware, and to report any suspicions via the appropriate channels. 
Communications continue to be directed to employees via the news section of the Intranet ‘SharePoint’ site, staff 
newsletter and other available streams, to continue to raise fraud awareness within the Council.  
 

Improvements to our external communication streams have been completed, which have created more easily 
accessible and comprehensive fraud prevention pages on the Council’s external website. Additional external 
communication streams (i.e. ‘Your Blackpool’ - both electronic and paper versions, officially released Social Media 
posts, and the local press), continue to provide fraud related information to our residents.  

Relevant content is published internally and/or externally at least quarterly, which is driven by the Proactive Anti-
Fraud Action Plan and the work being undertaken by the Corporate Fraud and Investigations Team. 

 

 Page 143



   
Appendix 10(a) 

12  

Fraud Reporting and Measurement 
To ensure transparency, the activity of the Corporate Fraud and Investigations Team is reported to the A
[...]
n undertaken: 

 
13.1  N/a 

 
14.0  Background papers: 

 
14.1  N/a 

 
 

 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2024
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - DRIVING AT WORK
	4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 HALF-YEAR REVIEW
	6 AUDIT AND RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT
	Appendix 6a - Audit and Risk Quarterly Report

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25
	Appendix 7a - Internal Audit Charter 2024-25

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25
	Appendix 8a - Internal Audit Plan 2024-25

	9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2024/25
	Appendix 9a - Strategic Risk Register - 2024-2025

	10 FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2024/25
	Appendix 10a - Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2024 - 2025

	11 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND PROCEDURE (2024)
	Appendix 11a - Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Procedure

	12 AUDIT ACADEMY TRAINING PROGRAMME 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Fenlon 

Humphreys 
Marshall 

Thomas 
Warne 

 

 
David Swift, Independent Co-Opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Ian Large, Head of Highways and Traffic Maintenance 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2024 be signed by the 
Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - DRIVING AT WORK 
 
Mr John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste Policy and Partnerships, presented an update on 
progress made against recommendations made in the Driving at Work internal audit. He 
advised that since the audit had previously been considered at the September 2023 meeting 
of the Committee a Driving at Work app had been launched for staff, to managed risk in 
association with the “grey fleet” of staff’s privately owned vehicles used for work purposes. 
 
The Committee was informed that only two recommendations remained outstanding from 
the audit. Recommendation 2, seeking the issuing of guidance to line managers on the 
turnaround of approvals of documentation, would be discussed by the Council’s Driving at 
Work Risk Management Group, where Mr Lovie reported a proposal for guidance would be 
submitted. It was expected that following this the recommendation would be completed. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

In respect of Recommendation 8, which sought the implementation of performance 
reporting arrangements, Mr Lovie informed the Committee that the Risk Management 
Group would also be considering the issue. It was planned that performance would be 
assisted by the introduction of departmental leads, to drive compliance with the Driving at 
Work policy across the Council. In order to ensure monitoring of compliance was adequate 
Mr Lovie advised that more time would be needed to develop this approach. 
 
Mr Lovie also reported that the new app, had achieved 53% compliance at the time of the 
meeting. Members discussed the work to achieve full compliance, noting that this would be 
a challenging undertaking. Mr Lovie advised that in addition to promotion by departmental 
leads a Communications Plan had been developed and would be rolled out for all staff, 
highlighting the app and the need to ensure compliance. Further to this work was underway 
to determine which areas of the Council had a low rate of compliance so that they could be 
engaged with to determine how best to increase levels experienced. A method to increase 
compliance being considered was the linking of compliance to the ability to make mileage 
claims. 
 
Mr Lovie also reported that consideration was being given to the use of the app for 
individuals who did not have Council email addresses but performed ongoing work for the 
authority. Currently this was managed outside of the app 
 
Ensuring that progress was maintained with ensuring staff used the app was discussed, with 
Members highlighted the need for ongoing momentum. Mr Lovie explained that compliance 
would be monitored going forward by the Driving at Work Risk Management Group and 
compliance would be emphasised through regular communications campaigns and the 
highlighting of the app as part of staff inductions. 
 
The Committee was informed that a further report on the progress against the Driving at 
Work internal audit’s recommendations would be brought to the September 2024 meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 HALF-YEAR REVIEW 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, presented the Annual 
Governance Statement 2022-23 (AGS) Half Year Review. He reported that the document had 
been circulated following the last meeting and that the report provided details of progress 
against the actions outlined in the AGS as of January 2024. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of assurance against the risks from Wholly-Owned 
Companies. It was noted that oversight and monitoring of performance of the WOCs was 
undertaken by the Council’s Shareholder Committee, and Mr Towers advised that assurance 
would be provided to the Audit Committee by the Chair of the Shareholder Committee at 
the next meeting. It was intended that the report provided would include an overview of the 
work that it had undertaken and details of WOCs strategic risk registers. Further to this 
assurance could be provided through the details provided in the AGS in respect of company 
finance and audit arrangements. 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
It was also reported that Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, in her role as Audit Adviser to WOCs, had 
oversight of company’s individual risk registers and that the details from these fed into the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Members highlighted the review of the Council Plan referenced in relation to the 
“Developing, Communicating and Translating the Vision” issue. It was noted that this was 
scheduled for completion by 21 February 2024 and Mr Towers advised that this had been 
undertaken to align the work with the agreement of the Budget for 2024/2025. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
5 2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 EXTERNAL AUDIT/ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, provided a verbal update on the progress to 
finalise the Statement of Accounts for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023. She reported that it was 
aimed for the 2021/2022 accounts to be completed by the end of March 2024. Capacity at 
the Council remained a challenge and discussions were ongoing to ensure the necessary 
information could be provided as required. It was expected that the Statement of Accounts 
2021/2022 would be completed and ready for consideration by the committee at its June 
2024 meeting. 
 
Members were also advised that the financial statements for 2022/2023 were undergoing 
public consultation and that once work had been completed on the 2021/2022 accounts, 
work would begin on the 2022/2023 accounts to be finalised for consideration by the 
Committee in September 2024. 
 
It was also highlighted that the Council’s new external auditor KPMG had begun work. Mr 
Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy (Deputy S151 Officer), advised that they had already 
requested information in respect of the 2023/2024 accounts and that discussions were 
underway on ensuring Council capacity to undertake the required work. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
6 AUDIT AND RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Audit and Risk Services Quarter 
Three Report, outlining work completed in quarter three of the 2023/2024 financial year. 
 
Mr Ian Large, Head of Highways and Traffic Management Services, provided an update in 
respect of the outstanding Priority 1 recommendations made in the Stores Internal Audit. 
He reported that progress had been made against each of the P1 recommendations, 
highlighting the implementation of stores within the Technology One Financial System, for 
which a member of the Council’s Procurement Team had been assisting. Further to this the 
opportunity had been used to review operation of the stores management system to ensure 
it was easier to use, testing for which was ongoing. Mr Large also raised the issue of 
invoicing Wholly-Owned Companies, for which a solution was being considered. He advised 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

that it was foreseen that compliance with the recommendations would be achieved by 1 
April 2024. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh, informed the Committee that regarding the Contract Management one P1 
recommendation had been made. She advised that the recommendation had been made in 
relation to a known area of weakness, with procurement processes varying across the 
Council’s services. Therefore the Corporate Leadership Team had agreed a plan of action in 
relation to high risk areas to ensure compliance. In addition to which the Head of 
Procurement was working on training for staff and a new Procurement Policy. Ms 
Greenhalgh advised that a further audit would be undertaken in 2024/2025 to review the 
planned work and how it had embedded at the Council. 
 
An update was also provided by Ms Greenhalgh in respect of the P1 recommendation from 
the Statutory Property Inspections internal audit. She advised that work was in progress and 
that CIPFA had been appointed to review the work being undertaken by the Council’s 
housing companies, with work in relation to the other WOCs to be discussed in 2024. 
 
The Committee raised a concern regarding a compliance with statutory standards identified 
in the Taxi Licensing Internal Audit. Ms Greenhalgh reported that the core statutory 
standards in relation to Taxi Licensing were in place and that the areas of concern had some 
controls in place, so no P1 recommendations had been made, however ten lower priority 
recommendations were made. Going forward the Licensing Service would be reviewing its 
procedures and documenting the existing delegations in place. 
 
Members noted that a number of audits had been deferred and queried which areas these 
would have covered. Ms Greenhalgh advised that these would have covered Procurement, 
in respect of requirements under new legislation, Mental Health Initial Response Services, 
which had been delayed to allow a new pilot of services to be undertaken and Workforce 
Development, which had been deferred to allow a new HR system to embed. It was 
foreseen that all of these internal audit would be undertaken in 2024. 
 
Corporate Fraud was discussed with Ms Greenhalgh reporting that while significant work 
remained to examine the remaining data matches for the Single Person Discount. She added 
that all High Risk matches had been identified and addressed and that the remaining 
medium and low risk matches would be addressed by the end of the financial year. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that the Whistleblowing Policy was reviewed annual, but 
highlighted that training was bi-annual, and questioned if these should be aligned. Mr Mark 
towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, stated that this was so that the policy was 
aligned with standards reporting, and that more training could be offered depending on 
circumstances. 
 
Resolved That the update be noted. 
 
Mr Large left the meeting following this item. 
 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Charter 
2024/2025 for approval. She advised that there had been minimal changes form the version 
agreed for 2023/2024, but highlighted the introduction of new professional standards could 
result in a greater changes for 2025/2026. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter 2024/2025 be approved. 
 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Plan 2024/2025 
for approval. The plan set out the areas of proposed internal audit work for 2024/2025. Ms 
Greenhalgh reported that a new approach to audit opinions would be introduced during 
2024/2025, in line with new CIPFA guidance, and that training had been planned to ensure 
these were understood. 
 
The Committee noted that capacity had been an issue in previous years to meeting the work 
set out in audit plans, with Ms Greenhalgh stating that she was confident that sufficient 
capacity existed. She highlighted the appointment of additional staff had been recruited 
which would assist in ensuring capacity to undertake the work outlined. 
 
Members queried if additional consideration should be given to undertaken audit work in 
respect of cyber security, noting the significant risks that existed and their potential impact 
on the Council. Ms Greenhalgh advised that cyber security was a known and constantly 
changing area of risk and that IT services undertook ongoing regular testing against threats 
and reviewed potential new and emerging one. In addition to this the Council’s insurer 
undertook daily testing of the Council’s cyber security systems to provide assurance that 
they were fit for purpose. In addition to this the Local Government Association would be 
undertaking training with the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, learning from which 
would be provided. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Plan 2024/2025 be approved. 
 
9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2024/25 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the revised Strategic Risk register 
for approval. She reported that the register had been reviewed for 2024/2025 and that a 
schedule of deep dive reviews for the Committee had been proposed. 
 
Members asked that consideration be given to the inclusion of cyber security as part of the 
schedule of deep dives and Ms Greenhalgh stated that details on cyber security could be 
added to the schedule. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the revised Strategic Risk Register be approved; and 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

2. That cyber security be added to the schedule of Deep Dive Review for the Committee 
during 2024/2025. 

 
10 FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2024/25 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, the Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 
2024/2025 for approval. The document also refreshed the Fraud Risk Assessment and the 
Proactive Anti-Fraud Action Plan. She advised that it was considered best practice to have a 
charter in place and that minimal changes had been made from the version approved for 
2023/2024. 
 
Members noted that fraud in relation to Air BnBs had been mark low, however the 
committee recognised that these forms of holiday lets were an area of concern within 
Blackpool. The rating identified in the document was explained by Ms Greenhalgh as based 
on exiting data and that collection of additional data could result in the risk levels being 
amended. 
 
Resolved: That the Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2024/2025 be approved. 
 
11 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND PROCEDURE (2024) 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the revised Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy and Procedure for approval. The policy had previously been agreed in 2018 and 
despite minimal changes it had been brought back to Committee as best practice and 
ensure Member oversight of its operation. 
 
Members were informed that to ensuring ongoing assurance of compliance with the policy 
and procedure any operation of them would be reported in the Committee’s quarterly audit 
and risk reports. Ms Greenhalgh advised that the operation of the policy was infrequent due 
to the low levels experienced. 
 
Resolved: That the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Procedure be approved. 
 
12 AUDIT ACADEMY TRAINING PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the proposed programme of Audit 
Academy Training for 2024/2025. Members agreed the programme and highlighted that the 
first training session would be in March 2024 on the Role of the External Auditor. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit Academy Training Programme 2024/2025 be approved. 
 
13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the date and time of its next meeting was subject to agreement 
at Full Council. 
 
  



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.10 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


